

Information Governance Team Vera Vallins Office Bronllys Hospital Bronllys Brecon Powys LD3 0LS

> Tel: 01874 712763 Fax: 01874 712756

13 August 2019

Our ref: IG/FOI/19.R.213

Sent via email to: Bleddyn ap Dafydd

<request-595538-e8949da6@whatdotheyknow.com</pre>

Dear Sir

## Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

I write further to your request for information which was received on 07 August 2019, to confirm, in accordance with S.1(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, that Powys Teaching Health Board (PTHB) does not hold the information that you require.

For ease of reference your request is set out below and our response follows:

## Your Freedom of Information (FOI) Request:

I write about ambulance waiting times and would be grateful if you could provide me with any information on the following questions:

- 1. What is the current average handover time for patients in your health board?
- 2. How many patients have been triaged in 2018-19 in the back of ambulances by A&E staff?
- 3. How many beds and bays are there currently within your A&E department?
- 4. On average, how many patients attend your A&E department daily?

## Powys Response

I can confirm that PTHB does not provide A&E services at all and only operate a number of Minor Injury Units in Brecon, Ystradgynlais, Welshpool and Llandrindod Wells hospitals. All ambulance emergencies are sent directly to one of our neighbouring health boards or trusts, and I recommend that you contact them directly for this information using the following contact details:

Pencadlys Tŷ Glasbury, Ysbyty Bronllys, Aberhonddu, Powys LD3 0LU Ffôn: 01874 711661



Headquarters Glasbury House, Bronllys Hospital Brecon, Powys LD3 0LU Tel: 01874 711661





Health Board/Organisation	FOI Contact Details
Swansea Bay University Health Board	FOIA.Requests@wales.nhs.uk
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board	FOI.ABB@wales.nhs.uk
Betsi Cadwaldr University Health Board	bcu.foi@wales.nhs.uk
Cardiff & Vale University Health Board	FOI.Requests@wales.nhs.uk
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health	Freedomofinformation@wales.nhs.uk
Board	
Hywel Dda University Health Board	FOI.hyweldda@wales.nhs.uk
NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership	shared.services@wales.nhs.uk
(NWSSP)	
Public Health Wales	nphsfoi@wales.nhs.uk
Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust	FOI.amb@wales.nhs.uk
Welsh Health Specialised Services	WHSSC.GeneralEnquiries@wales.nh
Committee (WHSCC)	<u>s.uk</u>

Powys THB does not have A&E services you are referring to above,. All ambulance emergencies are sent directly to our District General Hospitals. In answer to your questions none of the above apply to our Health Board. Should you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address below. If you are dissatisfied, with the way your request has been dealt with by PTHB, you have the right to request a review in which case you should write to:

Chief Executive
Powys Teaching Health Board Headquarters
Glasbury House
Bronllys Hospital
Bronllys
Brecon
Powys LD3 0LU

If you are still dissatisfied at the end of the review, you may complain to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at the following address:

Information Commissioner's Office - Wales 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Churchill House, Churchill Way, Cardiff, CF10 2HH

Tel: 029 2067 8400 Fax 029 2067 8399

www.ico.org.uk twitter.com/iconews

Yours sincerely

Jamie Marchant Executive Director of Primary, Community and Mental Health Service